Split from F

January 17, 1995

Mail Tax Bills to: 2727 Paces Ferry Rd. 11th Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30339

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that FOCUS PARTNERSHIP I, an Indiana general partnership ("Grantor") of Lake County, in the State of Indiana, conveys and warrants to HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC., a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is 2727 Paces Ferry Road, 11th Floor, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, all of the real estate situated in Lake County, Indiana, as described on the authorist A hereto which is expressly made a part hereof

The Grantor does covenant promise and agree that it has not done or suffered to be dome anyth the phoneby the freal estate hereby conveyed is or may be in any manner encumbered or charged except as herein recited, and that it will warrant and defend such real estate against all persons lawfully claiming or to claim the same by, through or under it, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions described on the attached Exhibit B heret which is expressly made a part hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Deed to executed as of the day and year first above written.

BY:

PARTNERSHIP General

artner

PETERMAN - General JOHN M. Partner

DULY ENTERED FOR TAXATION SUBJECT TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR THANSFER.

JAN 20 1995

General Partner

SAM ORLICH **AUDITOR LAKE COUNTY**

158000

23.00

STATE OF INDIANA)
SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE)

I, George W. Carberry, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that Jerald J. Good, John M. Peterman and Dean V. White, personally known to me to be all of the general partners of Focus Partnership I, an Indiana general partnership, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such general partners they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and peficial seal this 17th day of

January, 1995.

NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the proper the Lake County Records

GEORGE WACCARBERRY, Notay

K Public

Commission Expires:

Resident of Porter County, Indiana

SEAL MOIANA

This instrument prepared by George W. Carberry, Attorney at Law, 8585 Broadway, Suite 600, Merrillville, Indiana 46410

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Parcel 1:

Part A of Lot 2, Southlake Plaza, as shown in Plat Book 73, page 30, and Plat of Correction as shown in Plat Book 73, page 37, and Certificate of Clarification recorded November 6, 1992, as Document Number 92070667, in Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel 2:

Part C of Lot 2, Southlake Plaza, as shown in Plat Book 73, page 30, and Plat of Correction as shown in Plat Book 73, page 37, and Certificate of Clarification recorded November 6, 1992, as Document Number 192070667, pantitals County, Indiana, the Lake County Recorder!

Parcel 3:

Together with the right to use the easements for parking, utility crossovers and driveways created by the Easement Agreement dated November 25, 1992 and recorded December 8, 1992, as Document Number 92077518, made by and between Northern Indiana Public Service Company, an Indiana corporation, and Focus Partnership I, an Indiana partnership, upon the terms, covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations therein provided, over the following described real estate: Part B of Lot 2, Southlake Plaza, as shown in Plat Book 73, page 30, and Plat of Correction as shown in Plat Book 73, page 37, and Certificate of Clarification recorded November 6, 1992, as Document Number 92070667, in Take County, Indiana.

Parcel 4:

Subject to and together with the rights to use the easement created by the Operation and Easement Agreement dated December 8, 1992, and recorded December 17, 1992, as Document Number 92080433, and as amended by First Amended dated April 1, 1993 and recorded May 21, 1993, as Document Number 93033098, upon the terms, covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations therein provided.

EXHIBIT B

Permitted Encumbrances

File No. C094-2422

Commitment No. 863-010996

Schedule B-Section 2

Schedule B of the pottey or volicies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

- 1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the proposed Insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.
 - 2. Taxes for 1994 payable in 1995.
 - Or May Limited Sports and Joseph Street Stre LIS 1994 in the empunt of paid. Movember installment of terms 2848-44 to supply to the let 10/10/10 Note: The assessed valuation, commitment, is as follows:

Valuation: 610, 670, 20 This Document is the property of Exemption: NOWE

Note for Informations No search of Managinal Government diffices has been made with respect to unpaid sewage and water bills. Delinquent sewage and water charges which have been certified to the County Sovernment for collection will be shown as a special exception in this commitment. Buyers or their representatives should contact the Eunicipal Government for any unpaid sevage and water bills.

- 4. Rights of way for drainage tiles, ditches, feeders and laterals, if any,
- 5. Rights of way for any roads, highways, streets or alleys.
- 6. Sights of the public and government agencian which may have the use of any roads, alleys, bridges or streets crossing the load; essement or sgreenents not of record affecting the land, and to any piper, vires, poles, cables, culverts, drainage courses or systems and their appurtenances now existing and remaining in, on, under, over, across and through the land.
- 7. Limitations by fences and/or other established boundary lines.
- 8. Easement granted in Final Judgment of Condemnation dated January 12, 1951, in Cause No. 63520, Lake Superior Court in Hammond, entitled Michigan-Visconsin Pipe Line Company, Plaintiff, versus Frank A. Willy and Catherine M. Willy, Defendants, and recorded January 15, 1951, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indians, in Miscellaneous Record 827, page 392, as Document No. 516665, to-vit:

(CONTINUED)

NOTE: AN OWNER'S POLICY ISSUED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS COMMITMENT WILL CONTAIN THE FOLLOW-ING PRE-PRINTED EXCEPTIONS.

- 1. Rights or claims of parties other than Insured in actual possession of any or all of the property.
- 2. Unrecorded easements, discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area and encreachments which as accurate and complete survey would disclose.
- 3. Unfiled mechanics' or materialmen's liens.

American Land Title Association Commitment

Ichedule B - Section 2 Form 1004-6

File No. C094-2422

Commitment Fally No. 863-010995

An easement for a right of way for the Plaintiff's natural gas transmission lines, as described in the complaint vest and be in the said Michigan-Visconsin Pipe Line Company.

The location, general route, width and termini of the maid right of way taken and appropriated be as described in the complaint filed herein on July 14, 1949, to-wit:

A strip of lend 75 feet in width across the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter all in Section 23, Township 35 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County is adiamunthe measuring potosterative described as follows: Commencing at a point on the West line of the East Half of the Morthwest Quarter of the Southeast Guarter of said Section 23, which point 135 feet North of the Southwest corner of said East Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 23; thence North 69 degrees 27 winutes East, 1134 feet to a point; thence Morth 63 degrees 27 winutes East to a point on the Southerly right of way line of the Chesapeake & Chio Railroad, which point is 941 feet Northwesterly along said right of way line from the intersection of said right of way line with the East line of said Section 23. Also commencing at a point on the Northerly right of way line of the Chesapeake 4 Ohio Railroad, which point is 817 feet Northwesterly along said right of way line from the intersection of said right of way line with the East line of said Section 23; thence Morth 53 degrees 27 winutes East, 779 feet to a point on the East line of said Boctura 23, which point is 372 feet South of the Mortheast corner of the Southeast Surter of Section 22, Township 35 North, Range 8 West of the Second Frincipal Baridian. For Further Particulars See Record.

Said consolidated essement is shown as a 100 foot ANR Pipeline Essessent on the plat of Southlake Plaza by amendment dated October 30, 1992, recorded as Document No. 92077910, as modified by agreement regarding use of essement dated Rovember 27, 1992, recorded May 12, 1993, as Document No. 93030685, upon the terms and conditions therein provided.

NOTE: Document No. 92877910 amended the 2 recorded easements cited above but the amendment did not affect the easement located within the real estate described in Parcels 1, 2 and 3 on Schedule A.

- 9. Leages and subleases, if any, and all rights therein.
- 18. Note for Information: Environmental Disclosure Statement for Transfer of Real Property was recorded February 9, 1990, as Document No. 283782.

(CONTINUED)

Fue No. C094-2422

Commitment Rober No. 863-010995

- 11. Note for Information: Environmental Disclosure Statement for Transfer of Real Property was recorded February 9, 1990, as Document No. 083782.
- 12. Note for Information: Environmental Disclosure Statement for Transfer of Real Property was recorded June 25, 1993, as Document No. 93040952.
- 13. Terms and provisions of an exament for parking lot, utility crossovers and driveways dated November 23, 1992, and recorded December 8, 1992, as Document No. 92077518, made by and between Northern Indians Public Service Company, an Indiana corporation, and Focus Partnership I, an Indiana partnership.
- 14. Terms and provisions of the Operation and Essement Agreement dayed December B, 1992, and recorded December 17, 1992, as Document No. 92000433, wade by and between Dayton Hudson Corparation of Ministry and Portion, and Focus Partnership I, an Indiana General Partnership. For Further Particulars See Record.
 - NOTE: First Amendment to the above Operation and Easement Agreement was recorded Bay 21, 1993, as Document No. 93033098. For Further Particulars See Record.
- 15. Order Annexing subject real estate and other real estate to the territory of the City of Hobert, Indiana, was recorded February 18, 1993, as Document No. 93011881.
- 16. Terms and provisions of Declaratory Sociutions of the Lake County
 Redevelopment Commission Nos. 001-1592 and 202-1392, recorded February 24,
 1993, as Document No. 93012507 and 93012508, respectively, and the terms and
 provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the Lake County
 Redevelopment Commission and the Merrillville Conservancy District recorded
 Nay 14, 1993, as Document No. 93031182
- 17. A 20 foot drainage easement affecting the East side of Parcel 2 of the land and a portion of Part B of the land as shown and granted on the plat of subdivision of Southlake Plaza.
- 18: A 180 foot ANN Pipeline Basement running through the Land on shown on the plat
- 19. A 70 foot ingress/egress easement affecting the East side of the land as shown and granted on the plat of subdivision of Southlake Plazu.

(CONTINUED)

File No. C094-2422

Commitment Zukoy No. 863-010996

- 20. A 60 foot ingress/egress easement affecting the North side of the land as shown and granted on the plat of subdivision of Southlake Plaza.
- 21. An ingress/egress easement described as 48 feet by 172.81 feet by 46.31 feet by 80 feet by 86.31 feet by 252.81 feet in the Northwest corner of Part A of the land as shown and granted on the plat of subdivision of Southlake Plaza.
- 22. A 30 foot utility easement affecting a portion on the Borth side of Part A and Part B of the land as shown and granted on the plat of subdivision of Southlake Plaza.
- 23. Certificate of Maintenance Responsibility on the plat of Southless Rieza recorded October 13, 1992, as Document No. 92064963, Plat Book 73, page 38, and in Plat of Correction recorded October 26, y 1992, Car Desument No. 92067675, Plat Book 73, page 37, as follows:
 - By acceptance of this plut, the County assumes no liability for maintenance on drainage swales, ditches and tiles, roudside ditches, storm and sanitary severs, septic systems, retention and detention pends, overflow pipes, and park areas found on the entire plat.
- 24. Easements on the plat of Southlake Plaza recorded October 13, 1992, as Document No. 92064963, Plat Book 73, page 30, and in Plat of Correction recorded October 26, 1992, as Document No. 92057676, Plat Book 73, page 37, as follows:

Blanket Utility Easement:

A blanket essement for public utilities shall exist over non-building areas, with the exception of Part "B" of each lot, at locations designated by the owner of the property subject to the blanken essement, until improvements are constructed; at which time, permanent and specific easewents will be granted and placed of record over as-built utility improvements at locations designated by the owners of the property subject to the easements.

Ingress-Egress Essement:

An ingress-egress easement is hereby granted to the public for access to each lot in the subdivision over end across the areas on the plat designated as "Ingress-Egress Easement".

(CONTINUED)

File No. C094-2422

Commitment Makes No. 863-010996

Drainage Easement:

An easement is hereby granted to the County of Lake for the installation of a drainage swale, ditch or vaterway upon and along the strip or strips of land designated on the plat and warked "Drainage Easement" for the purpose or handling the storm water run-off.

Utility Ensement:

Document is

An ensement is hereby granted to the County of Lake, all public utility companies including Indiana Bell Telephone Company, General Telephone Company, Gary-Hobert Veter Company its 5. Gentler Company and Goothorne Indiversity units Service Company severally, and private utility commanies where they have a "Certificate of Territorial Authority" to render service, and their reapen successors and assigns, to install, place and maintain severs, vater mains, gas sains, conduits, cables, poles and vires, either overhead or underground with all necessary braces, guys, anchors, and other appliances in, upon, and along and over the strips of land designated on the plat and marked "Utility Easement for the purpose of serving the public in general with manitary and storm severs, vater, gas, electric, and telephone service, including the right to use the streets where necessary, and to overhang lots with serial service wires to serve edjacent lots, together with the right to enter upon the said easements for public utilities at all times for any and all surposes afor said and to trim and keep trimmed any trees, shruban or saplings that interfere with any such utility equipment. No personnel buildings shall be placed on said easement but came may be used for pardens, shrubs, landscaping, and other purposes that do not interfere with the une of smid passment for such public utility purposes.

- 25. Passible drain tile common cross a pressor of the land as plat of survey recorded October 20, 1992, as occurrent So. 92056481, in Legal Survey Plate Sect 27 page 30.
- 26. Intermittent fence line approximately 6 feet North of the South line of the land as evidenced on plat of survey recorded October 20, 1992, as Document No. 92066481 in Legal Survey Plat Book 1, page 73.
- 27: Our tificate of Assumed Business Name was recorded Decamber 5, 1989, as Document No. 072016, wherein the following partners are engaged in business as

(CONTINUED)

7082400344

TEL: 7082400344

CONTINUATION

Plu No. C094-2422

* 10.5

Commitment Policy No. 863-010996

<u>r-Pertnership Ty-leveted at 1888 West 88th Pincey Herrill-Lile, Endison</u>, 46410:

Dean V. White Jerald J. Good, and John H. Botosen,

20. The value of supbinned provide emount of title insurance requested any the full value of the presidential costs Policy issued for the than the following insurance clause:

In the event of a particular popular is the property of and only such proportion of any partiel Hairce Consistency Accounting the coat of defense, shall be borne by this Company as the amount of this policy bears to the actual value of the subject property at the effective date of this policy. Nething contained herein shall be construed as impairing or modifying the co-insurance and apportionment provisions of the conditions and stipulations of this solies.

END OF SCHEDULR B

